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March 6, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m.

O. R. "Bud" Daily was absent.
MINUTES of the regular meeting of February 20, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

March 6, 1990

Commissioners Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present.
Gary Graalman, temporary Chairman,

The following bills were approved for payment:

ATET Sheriff
Alco Public Health
American Industrial Services Courthouse

American Industrial Services

Poad & Bridge

American Planning Assoc. Planning
Archibald, Irene Planning
Assoc. Public Safety Communications General
B S Construction Coroner

Bailey School § Office Supply

Public Health

Bailey School § Office Supply W.I.C.

Bartlett, Sue

Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S.
Bel Air Restaurant

Bel Air Inn

Bensen's Sanitation
Bi-Rite Drug

Bi-Rite Drug

Bi-Rite Drug

Bi-Rite Drug

Big A Auto Parts

Brown § Erickson
Build-Rite Lumber
Build-Rite Lumber

Burkes Conoco

Butane Power § Equipment
Butane Power § Equipment

C. C. American Red Cross Chapter

Carbon County Clinic
Carbon County Clinic
Carbon County Clinic

. Public Health
Emergency Health
Planning
District Court
Various
Attorney
Clerk
Public Health
Sheriff/Jail

Building & Grounds

District Court
Carbon Bldg.
Jail

Sheriff

Fire Dept.

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
District Court
District Court
Emergency Health

Carbon County TV & Radio Shack General

Carbon Power § Light
Carbon Power § Light
Carbon Power § Light
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.
City Market

City Market

Clark Boardman Co.
Conoco, Inc.

Consumers Gasoline
Cooper, Bill

D § K Sanitation

D § X Sanitation
DeHerrera, Juan Leo
Dixon, Town of

Donelan Pharmacy

Drive Train Industries
Dubois Telephone Exchange
Ed's Automotive

‘Ed's Automotive

Facts § Comparisons
Fluid Power
Fluid Power

Public Health
Road § Bridge
Senior Services
Emergency Health
Emergency Health
Public Health
Attorney

Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Planhing

Various

Road § Bridge
District Court
Road § Bridge
Emergency Health
Road § Bridge
Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Sheriff

Public Health
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge

Gambles Jail

Gases Plus Road § Bridge
Graalman, Gary Commissioners
Graphic Sports Road & Bridge
H. Larsen, Inc. Courthouse
Hackett's Road § Bridge
Hoke, John L. § Oscar A. Hall General

Hi-Way Drug

Hi-Way Drug

Hoke, John L.

Hoke, John L.

Hoke, John L.

Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery

Hot Springs, R.E.A., Inc.
Hot Springs, R.E.A., Inc.
I.C.E.A. Bookcenter

Jack, Palma

Jail

Emergency Health
District Court
District Court
District Court
Road § Bridge
w.I.C.

Senior Services
Road § Bridge
Public Health
Public Health

91.80
18.53
33.58
38.40

151.00
27.60
45.00

100.00
20.80
32.04

102.01
73.00

2.90
65.93
120.00
3,89
2.87
7.96

229.78
32.03

195.75
24.09

193.95

160.56

202.25

395.15

180.00

120.00

120.00

128.00

211.50

116.31

628.54

861.49

244,00

474.11
20,83
51.75
38.73

289.81
27.60

146.00
50.00

300.00
16.00

173.29

249,89
23,15

138.97

524.42

132,00

193.19
63.60
20.86

517.02
59.75

390.00

3.73
87.50

225.00

343,85
30,35

200.00

363.26

500.00
29.73
74.90
81.85
48.34

360.00
40.00
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Johnson, John D.D.S. Emergency Health $ 25.00
Kar Products Road § Bridge 330.39
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co. Assessor 24,53
Konrath, Robert Planning 9.66
Logan, Tammy w.I.C. 27.16
Lunt, John M.D. Emergency Health 101.00
Maberry's Glass Courthouse 14.86
Matthew Bender Attorney 71.60
Matthew Bender Sheriff 71.60
McDowell, Catherine Emergency Health 142,00
McGee-Murphy, Inc. Road § Bridge 17.96
McGladrey § Pullen General 3,400.00
Medicine Bow Health Center Emergency Health 77.80
Medicine Bow, Town of Road § Bridge 28.80
Medicine Bow, Town of Senior Center 28.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County District Court 1,447.15
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County District Court 3,868.74
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Jail 67.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County District Court 493,55
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County District Court 1,310.05
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Public Health 70.77
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County District Court 206.04
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County District Court 1,868.10
Michie, David F. D.D.S. Jail 34.00
Mike's Plumbing & Heating Courthouse 308.00
Miners Plaza Pharmacy Emergency Health 11.29
Minolta Office Systems Attorney 144,75
Minolta Corporation Attorney 119.13
Minolta Corporation Attorney 119.13
Minolta Corporation Attorney 119,13
Mom's Kitchen, Inc. Sheriff 48.49
Montgomery Elevator Carbon Bldg. 65.70
Morgan, Kathy Public Health/W.I.C. 13.90
Mountain Fuel Senior Services 183.58
Nick's Cleaning Carbon Building 3,611.58
Northern Gas Various 3,183.09
Northern Gas Road & Bridge 2,187.47
Northern Gas Courthouse 2,397.65
Northwest Colorado V.N.A. Public Health 1,399.16
Overhead Doors Road § Bridge 310,31
Pacific Power Various 4,281.77
Pacific Power Various 70.88
Perkins Conoco Sheriff 19.00
Perue Printing Sheriff 91.00
Perue Printing Commissioners 268.30
Petersen's Service Yard Road & Bridge 44.00
Pitney Bowes General 159.00
Plainsman Clerk of Court 324.63
Quality Inn Planning 61.80
R § H Refuse Senior Services 25.00
Rawlins Automotive Carbon Bldg. 4,95
Rawlins Automotive Fire Dept. 2.10
Rawlins, City of Coroner 40.00
Rawlins, City of Various 1,575.32
City of Rawlins Road § Bridge 74.76
Rawlins FireExtinguisher Sheriff 19.00
Rawlins Glass Inc. Sheriff 30.88
Colman Equipment Co. Building § Grounds 34.92
Rawlins Glass Road & Bridge 29.19
Rawlins National Bank Clerk 25,77
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. General 958,51
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Jail 101.62
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Road § Bridge 273.88
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Assessor 71.15
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Attorney 15.30
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Sheriff 5.80
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Public Health 19.60
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Planning 98.50
The Reliable Corp. Clerk 78.41
The Reliable Corp Sheriff 228.13
Rosebud Coal Sales Fire Dept. 261.00
Rostad Mortuary Coroner 1,320.00
S. C. § E., Inc. Road & Bridge 468.19
S. C. § E., Inc. Senior Services 470,42
Saratoga Sun Planning 37.20
Saratoga Sun Public Health 18.00
Seiloff 0il Co. Sheriff 418.90
Shauers, Sydney General 1,896.39
Shepard's Road § Bridge 30.00
Shepard's Road § Bridge 1,559,70
Sherrod, Donald F. Sheriff 8.75
Sinclair 0il Corp. Sheriff 19.59
State of Wyoming Elections 36.79
S & S Machinery Road § Bridge .84.67
Sweet, Jeffrey C. D.D.S., P.C. Emergency Health 310.00
Sweet, Jeffrey C. D.D.S.,P.C. Emergency Health 50.00
SYCOM Public Health 15.38
Texaco Refining § Marketing Sheriff - 59,34
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Travel Emporium District Court . $ 908.00
Travel Emporium District Court 268.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming Public Health 11,885.50
True Value of Rawlins Courthouse ’ 47.14
True Value of Rawlins - Carbon Building 38.85
Superintendent of Documents Planning . 12,00
U. S. West Communications General 223,03
United Microlabs, Inc. Clerk 35,52
Viking Office Products Clerk ' 194.28
Visible Computer Supply Data Processing 99,20
Western Intemnational Road § Bridge 1,500.00
Western Plains Machinery Road § Bridge 12,878.05
Wille, O. R. Commissioners 71.59
Woodward Electric Road § Bridge 99.3n
Woodward Electric Various 702.03
Wyoming Assoc. of Municipalities Road § Bridge 35.00
Wyoming Machinery Road § Bridge 777.15
Wyoming Paper Supply Jail 121.67
Wyoming Technology Transfer Center Road & Bridge 75.00
Yampa Valley Electric Assoc. Senior Services 838.87
York, Robert D. M.D. Emergency Health 71.00
York, Robert D. M.D. District Court 135.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Susan Grafton Economic Nevelopment S 212.54
France Flying Service Economic Nevelopment 376.80
Encampment EMTs Health . 11.44
American Correctional Assoc. Economic Development 60.00
Hanna Recreation Center Recreation 3,750.00
Horizon Stationery Economic Development 5.35
Kilburn Tire Co. Social Services 519.00
Medicine Row Rural Health Care Dist. Health 3,750.00
Perue Printing Economic Nevelopment 3,044.52
Western Wyoming Family Planning Social Services 1,200.00
Wyoning Capitol Club Economic Development 100.00

LODGERS TAX

Joe Peach, representing the Lodgers Tax Board, reported on the Board's financial posi-
tion as of November 30, 1989. Also discussed were plans for the upcoming year.

PUBLIC LAND SALE

Cindy Baldwin, Chief Deputy County Treasurer presented land that the Treasurer's office
would 1like to put up for sale.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to advertise for bids on
Lot 12, Block 3 in the Town of Medicine Bow.

ENCAMPMENT EMTs

Jeb Stewart and Jim York appeared before the Board to discuss insurance for the EMTs
in the Encampment area.

SILVER SPUR ROAD

Jeb Stewart has a problem with snow removal on the Silver Spur Road.

PLANNING

The administrator's report for the month of February, 1990 was presented by Susan.
Grafton.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Mike I'lickman, representing the Economic Development Corp. reported on the Green Moun-
tain ski project and the new penitentiary proposal.

Jeff Thorpe, also representing the Economic Development Corp. reported on his trip to
California to meet with prospective developers of foundries in the Rawlins area. He
requested funding for more travel to pursue foundry development.

FIPE DEPARTMENT

The County Fire Department requested $11,155.00 to purchase a U. S. surplus 6x6 truck,.
The Board approved $5,000.00 to purchase a 6x6 truck from the Fire Department new
equipment budget.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road Supervisor, Don Neuman reported on the following topics: Allen Mace's
remarks and recommendations resulting from his work on County roads; a letter from
the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers on County Road #401; the safety area extension of
County Road #385 in the Saratoga area; and the use of a Road § Bridge vehicle by

the Museum Board to attend a meeting in Colorado. Neuman also announced that Hyland
Enterprises Inc. would like to talk to the Commissioners about dust control on County
roads.
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EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER

Patty Schuler .reported on Wyoming Emergency Management and would like to use the
Emergency Operations Center for a meeting and a phone bank for public support.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.
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Gary Graalman, temporary Chaf?man

ATTEST:

e R

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk




