

March 6, 1990

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

March 6, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily was absent. Gary Graalman, temporary Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of February 20, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Sheriff	\$ 91.80
Alco	Public Health	18.53
American Industrial Services	Courthouse	33.58
American Industrial Services	Road & Bridge	38.40
American Planning Assoc.	Planning	151.00
Archibald, Irene	Planning	27.60
Assoc. Public Safety Communications	General	45.00
B S Construction	Coroner	100.00
Bailey School & Office Supply	Public Health	20.80
Bailey School & Office Supply	W.I.C.	32.04
Bartlett, Sue	Public Health	102.01
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	73.00
Bel Air Restaurant	Planning	2.90
Bel Air Inn	District Court	65.93
Bensen's Sanitation	Various	120.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Attorney	3.89
Bi-Rite Drug	Clerk	2.87
Bi-Rite Drug	Public Health	7.96
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff/Jail	229.78
Big A Auto Parts	Building & Grounds	32.03
Brown & Erickson	District Court	195.75
Build-Rite Lumber	Carbon Bldg.	24.09
Build-Rite Lumber	Jail	193.95
Burkes Conoco	Sheriff	160.56
Butane Power & Equipment	Fire Dept.	202.25
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	395.15
C. C. American Red Cross Chapter	Road & Bridge	180.00
Carbon County Clinic	District Court	120.00
Carbon County Clinic	District Court	120.00
Carbon County Clinic	Emergency Health	128.00
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	General	211.50
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	116.31
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	628.54
Carbon Power & Light	Senior Services	861.49
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Emergency Health	244.00
City Market	Emergency Health	474.11
City Market	Public Health	20.83
Clark Boardman Co.	Attorney	51.75
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	38.73
Consumers Gasoline	Road & Bridge	289.81
Cooper, Bill	Planning	27.60
D & K Sanitation	Various	146.00
D & K Sanitation	Road & Bridge	50.00
DeHerrera, Juan Leo	District Court	300.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Emergency Health	173.29
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	249.89
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	23.15
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	138.97
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	524.42
Facts & Comparisons	Public Health	132.00
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	193.19
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	63.60
Gambles	Jail	20.86
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	517.02
Graalman, Gary	Commissioners	59.75
Graphic Sports	Road & Bridge	390.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	Courthouse	3.73
Hackett's	Road & Bridge	87.50
Hoke, John L. & Oscar A. Hall	General	225.00
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	343.85
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	30.35
Hoke, John L.	District Court	200.00
Hoke, John L.	District Court	363.26
Hoke, John L.	District Court	500.00
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	29.73
Horizon Stationery	W.I.C.	74.90
Hot Springs, R.E.A., Inc.	Senior Services	81.85
Hot Springs, R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	48.34
I.C.E.A. Bookcenter	Public Health	360.00
Jack, Palma	Public Health	40.00

March 6, 1990

Johnson, John D.D.S.	Emergency Health	\$ 25.00
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	330.39
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	24.53
Konrath, Robert	Planning	9.66
Logan, Tammy	W.I.C.	27.16
Lunt, John M.D.	Emergency Health	101.00
Maberry's Glass	Courthouse	14.86
Matthew Bender	Attorney	71.60
Matthew Bender	Sheriff	71.60
McDowell, Catherine	Emergency Health	142.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	17.96
McGladrey & Pullen	General	3,400.00
Medicine Bow Health Center	Emergency Health	77.80
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	28.80
Medicine Bow, Town of	Senior Center	28.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	1,447.15
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	3,868.74
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	67.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	493.55
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	1,310.05
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Public Health	70.77
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	206.04
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	1,868.10
Michie, David F. D.D.S.	Jail	34.00
Mike's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	308.00
Miners Plaza Pharmacy	Emergency Health	11.29
Minolta Office Systems	Attorney	144.75
Minolta Corporation	Attorney	119.13
Minolta Corporation	Attorney	119.13
Minolta Corporation	Attorney	119.13
Mom's Kitchen, Inc.	Sheriff	48.49
Montgomery Elevator	Carbon Bldg.	65.70
Morgan, Kathy	Public Health/W.I.C.	13.90
Mountain Fuel	Senior Services	183.58
Nick's Cleaning	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Various	3,183.09
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	2,187.47
Northern Gas	Courthouse	2,397.65
Northwest Colorado V.N.A.	Public Health	1,399.16
Overhead Doors	Road & Bridge	310.31
Pacific Power	Various	4,281.77
Pacific Power	Various	70.88
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	19.00
Perue Printing	Sheriff	91.00
Perue Printing	Commissioners	268.30
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	44.00
Pitney Bowes	General	159.00
Plainsman	Clerk of Court	324.63
Quality Inn	Planning	61.80
R & H Refuse	Senior Services	25.00
Rawlins Automotive	Carbon Bldg.	4.95
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept.	2.10
Rawlins, City of	Coroner	40.00
Rawlins, City of	Various	1,575.32
City of Rawlins	Road & Bridge	74.76
Rawlins FireExtinguisher	Sheriff	19.00
Rawlins Glass Inc.	Sheriff	30.88
Colman Equipment Co.	Building & Grounds	34.92
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	29.19
Rawlins National Bank	Clerk	25.77
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	958.51
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Jail	101.62
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Road & Bridge	273.88
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Assessor	71.15
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Attorney	15.30
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Sheriff	5.80
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health	19.60
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	98.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Clerk	78.41
The Reliable Corp.	Sheriff	228.13
The Reliable Corp.	Fire Dept.	261.00
Rosebud Coal Sales	Coroner	1,320.00
Rostad Mortuary	Road & Bridge	468.19
S. C. & E., Inc.	Senior Services	470.42
S. C. & E., Inc.	Planning	37.20
Saratoga Sun	Public Health	18.00
Saratoga Sun	Sheriff	418.90
Seiloff Oil Co.	General	1,896.39
Shauers, Sydney	Road & Bridge	30.00
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	1,559.70
Shepard's	Sheriff	8.75
Sherrod, Donald F.	Sheriff	19.59
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Elections	36.79
State of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	84.67
S & S Machinery	Emergency Health	310.00
Sweet, Jeffrey C. D.D.S., P.C.	Emergency Health	50.00
Sweet, Jeffrey C. D.D.S., P.C.	Public Health	15.38
SYCOM	Sheriff	59.34
Texaco Refining & Marketing		

March 6, 1990

Travel Emporium	District Court	\$ 908.00
Travel Emporium	District Court	268.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	11,885.50
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	47.14
True Value of Rawlins	Carbon Building	38.85
Superintendent of Documents	Planning	12.00
U. S. West Communications	General	223.03
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	35.52
Viking Office Products	Clerk	194.28
Visible Computer Supply	Data Processing	99.20
Western International	Road & Bridge	1,500.00
Western Plains Machinery	Road & Bridge	12,878.05
Wille, O. R.	Commissioners	71.59
Woodward Electric	Road & Bridge	99.30
Woodward Electric	Various	702.03
Wyoming Assoc. of Municipalities	Road & Bridge	35.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	777.15
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	121.67
Wyoming Technology Transfer Center	Road & Bridge	75.00
Yampa Valley Electric Assoc.	Senior Services	838.87
York, Robert D. M.D.	Emergency Health	71.00
York, Robert D. M.D.	District Court	135.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Susan Grafton	Economic Development	\$ 212.54
France Flying Service	Economic Development	376.80
Encampment EMTs	Health	11.44
American Correctional Assoc.	Economic Development	60.00
Hanna Recreation Center	Recreation	3,750.00
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	5.35
Kilburn Tire Co.	Social Services	519.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	Health	3,750.00
Perue Printing	Economic Development	3,044.52
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Social Services	1,200.00
Wyoming Capitol Club	Economic Development	100.00

LODGERS TAX

Joe Peach, representing the Lodgers Tax Board, reported on the Board's financial position as of November 30, 1989. Also discussed were plans for the upcoming year.

PUBLIC LAND SALE

Cindy Baldwin, Chief Deputy County Treasurer presented land that the Treasurer's office would like to put up for sale.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to advertise for bids on Lot 12, Block 3 in the Town of Medicine Bow.

ENCAMPMENT EMTs

Jeb Stewart and Jim York appeared before the Board to discuss insurance for the EMTs in the Encampment area.

SILVER SPUR ROAD

Jeb Stewart has a problem with snow removal on the Silver Spur Road.

PLANNING

The administrator's report for the month of February, 1990 was presented by Susan Grafton.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Mike Hickman, representing the Economic Development Corp. reported on the Green Mountain ski project and the new penitentiary proposal.

Jeff Thorpe, also representing the Economic Development Corp. reported on his trip to California to meet with prospective developers of foundries in the Rawlins area. He requested funding for more travel to pursue foundry development.

FIPE DEPARTMENT

The County Fire Department requested \$11,155.00 to purchase a U. S. surplus 6x6 truck. The Board approved \$5,000.00 to purchase a 6x6 truck from the Fire Department new equipment budget.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road Supervisor, Don Neuman reported on the following topics: Allen Mace's remarks and recommendations resulting from his work on County roads; a letter from the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers on County Road #401; the safety area extension of County Road #385 in the Saratoga area; and the use of a Road & Bridge vehicle by the Museum Board to attend a meeting in Colorado. Neuman also announced that Hyland Enterprises Inc. would like to talk to the Commissioners about dust control on County roads.

March 6, 1990

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER

Patty Schuler reported on Wyoming Emergency Management and would like to use the Emergency Operations Center for a meeting and a phone bank for public support.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

G.R. Bud. Daey
Gary Graalman, temporary Chairman

ATTEST:

W.E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk